
County of Santa Cruz 06”
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ,  CA 95060
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 4543123

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS AGENDA: OCTOBER 19, 1999

October 13, 1999

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: BROMMER MAINTENANCE YARD ROOF PROJECT
CONTRACT NUMBER 91932, PUBLIC WORKS JOB NUMBER 60011
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1

Members of the Board:

Submitted for your Board’s approval is Contract Change Order Number 1 for the
subject project. This change order, in the amount of $13,500, will allow for an additional 3,000
square feet of the existing metal roof to be covered with the polyurethane foam roof. The
additional area will be above the existing offices in building number 3. Sufficient funds are available
in the project contingencies to cover this additional work.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve Contract Change Order Number 1 in the amount of $13,500.

2. Authorize the Chairperson of the Board to sign the contract change order on
behalf of the County.

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the fully executed change order to the
Department of Public Works for further processing.

Yours truly,

Director of Public Works

SLH:mg

FOR AP;OVAL:

CO~Q Administrative Officer
copy to: Public Works

Cunnings & Cunnings, Inc.
BROM



COUNTYOFSANTACRUZDEPARTMENTOFPUBLICWORKS

CONTRACTCHANGEORDERNO. 1 REV. NO. SUPPL. NO.
BROMKER MAINTENANCE YARD

CONTRACT ROOF PROJECT SHEET1 O F  1 S H E E T S

PUBLIC WORKS JOB NO. 60011 CONTRACT NO. 91932

To CUNNINGS AND CUNNINGS c o n t r a c t o r  t
You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not

included in the plans and specifications on this contract.

NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. Segregate between additional work at contract price, agreed price
and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such time as equipment is actually used and no allowance
will be made for idle time.
Change requested by RESIDENT ENGINEER
The last percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the original quantity in the Engineer’s Estimate.

ESTIMATE OF INCREASE IN CONTRACT ITEM AT CONTRACT
UNIT PRICE:

ITEM NO. 13, POLYURETHANE FOAM ROOF, BUILDING NO. 3
QUANTITY ADDED IS 3,000 SQUARE FEET AT CONTRACT PRICE
OF $4.50 PER SQUARE FOOT.

3,000 SQUARE FEET @ $4.50/SQUARE  FEET = $13,500

Estimated Cost Decrease $ orIncrease$  13.500

By reaso: of this order the time of
completion will be adjusted as follows: ADD 3 WORKING DAYS

CONSTRUCTION

Submitted by: A ENGINEER
Date

DIRECTOR OF
Approval Recommended:

/
PV Date

Approved: Board of Supervisors by Date

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed, and hereby agree. If this proposal is approved, that we
will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work above
specified, and will accept as full payment therefor  the prices shown above.

I Accepted: Date Contractor Cmm -

I BY Title
I

lf the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the requirements of the specifications as to proceeding with
the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein specified.

& “7 CLERK OF THE BOARD CONTRACTOR FISCAL OFFICERAI ,lT,-rmlY  CAL,-r”n, I l-n PCPInrhlr  Eh,C,h,EEP n-.-e IF,..%-  r,, r



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUESTFORAPPROVALOFAGREEMENT
n,.

“I_)

TO: Board of Supervisors
County Administrative Officer

County Counsel

Auditor-Controller

(Dept.)

(Signature) ( D a t e )/6~[34fj
The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the atta

1. Said agreement is between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
CUNNINGS & CUNNINGS, INC.

and. 1441 N. MAPLE, FRFSNO. CA 93703

(Agency)

(Name & Address)

2. The agreement will provide 0 POLYURETHANE FOAM INSULATION ROOF AND APPURTENANCES T

APPROXIMATELY 12,000 SQUARE FEET OF EXISTING ROOFS OF TWO BUILDINGS

AT THE BROMMER MAINTENANCE YARD

3. The agreement is n&ed,BECAUSE THE WORK CAN BE HANDLED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY BY CONTRACT-

4. Period of the agreement is from BOARD APPROVAL to JUNE 30, 2000

5. Anticipated  cost is $ 47,282.00, INCREASE $13,SOO-00 (Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed)

6. Remarks:,CONTRACT  $60,782.00;  CONTINGENCY $1.500.00 m[60011); 7% OVERHEAD

$4.359.74; TOTAL $66.641.74
6010001 60011! 3665! $g,;;;-g 5 8 6 2

7. Appropriations are budgeted in601000! 60048! 3665! , I (Index#)-m.----(Subobject)

NOTE: I F APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Proposal reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the ogreement and authorize the
emPUBLIC to execute the same on behalf of thsDEPmTMENT OK.J3JBLI,C  WORKS

(Agency). County Administrative Officer

Remarks:

(Analyst) BY Date

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribution:
Bd. of Supv.  - White
Auditor-Control ler.  Blue
County Counsel - Green *
Co. Admin. Officer - Canary
Auditor-Controller - Pink
Originating Dept. - Goldenrod

*To Orig. Dept. if reiectod.

ADM - 29 (6195)

State of Caljfornia )
County of Santa Cruz

ss
)

I ex-officio  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement wasapproved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer  by an order duly entered

in the minutes of said Board on County Administrat

19 - BY De


